

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA
THIRD DISTRICT**

Case No. 3D21-1987

RODNEY E. SHANDS, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF MARATHON, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Sixteenth Judicial Circuit,
in and for Monroe County, Florida
(Case No. 07-CA-99-M)

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

JEREMY TALCOTT*
Cal. Bar No. 311490
ROBERT H. THOMAS*
Cal. Bar No. 160367
Haw. Bar No. 004610
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
jtalcott@pacificlegal.org
rthomas@pacificlegal.org
*admitted *pro hac vice*

KATHRYN D. VALOIS
Fla. Bar No. 1010150
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Email: kvalois@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY AND ABBREVIATIONS	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. Nature of the Case.....	1
A. Summary	1
B. Issues Presented for Review	2
1. As-applied categorical taking (<i>Lucas</i>)	2
2. As-applied <i>ad hoc</i> taking (<i>Penn Central</i>).....	2
a. Economic impact.....	2
b. Investment-backed expectations.....	3
c. Character of the government action.....	3
C. Relief Sought on Appeal.....	3
II. Factual Background	3
A. After Serving in the Pacific in WWII, Dr. Shands Dreamed of an Island Family Retreat.....	3
B. Dr. Shands Was Able To Build Seven Homes	4
C. Dr. Shands Bought the Surrounding Bay Bottom and Began Planning a Bridge.....	5
D. Dr. Shands Died in 1963, and the Property Passed to His Widow.....	6
E. Mrs. Shands Conveyed the Property to Her Four Children.....	6
F. The County’s 1986 Comprehensive Plan Downzoned Shands Key to “Conservation Offshore Island,” Which Prohibited Homes.....	7

G.	Once Incorporated, the City Maintained the Restrictive Zoning to Keep Shands Key as a “Protected” Area.....	7
H.	The City Said No to a Dock, But Told the Shands They Could Donate Their Property to the City for ROGO/BPAS Chits	8
I.	Special Master to City: The City Should Buy Shands Key, or Allow the Shands to Build One Home.....	9
J.	The City Rejected the Special Master’s Determination	10
III.	Course of Proceedings	11
A.	Shands Asserted As-Applied Categorical (<i>Lucas</i>), and As-Applied <i>Ad Hoc</i> (<i>Penn Central</i>) Takings Claims	11
B.	The Circuit Court Dismissed: the Federal Takings Claims Were Not Ripe, and the State Claims Missed the Statute of Limitations	12
C.	<i>Shands I</i> : The As-Applied Federal Takings Claims Were Ripe, and the As-Applied State Takings Claims Were Timely	12
D.	The Circuit Court Again Entered Summary Judgment for the City Because It Deemed This Case To Be Just Like <i>Beyer</i>	13
E.	<i>Shands II</i> : This Court Again Reversed And Ordered the Circuit Court to Determine the Impact of Downzoning Shands Key	14
IV.	Disposition in the Circuit Court.....	14
A.	The Circuit Court Concluded the Categorical (<i>Lucas</i>) Claims Had Already Been Resolved in the City’s Favor	14
B.	Trial	15
C.	Final Judgment: No Taking	18
	1. Economic impact	18
	2. Investment-backed expectations.....	19
	3. Character of the Government Action	20
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20

1. Categorical (<i>Lucas</i>) taking	20
2. <i>Ad hoc</i> (<i>Penn Central</i>) taking.....	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. SALE OF SHANDS KEY AS A ROGO/BPAS CHIT IS NOT AN “ECONOMICALLY BENEFICIAL” USE.....	21
A. Shands Key Is Economically Idle, Preserved in Its Natural State.....	21
B. The Shands Have Even Less Use of Their Property Than Lucas.....	25
C. Sale For ROGO/BPAS Chits Isn’t a <i>Lucas</i> Use: “The right to use and develop one’s own land is quite distinct from the right to confer upon someone else an increased power to use and develop his land.”	27
1. To qualify as an economically-beneficial use, a sale must reflect the actual market.....	28
2. <i>Lost Tree</i> : sale for “mitigation activities in development of other lands” isn’t an economic use to the owner.....	29
II. <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> : NO FACTOR IS DISPOSITIVE, NO FACTOR IS IGNORED	33
A. The Circuit Court Rejected as “Not Relevant” the Most Essential Evidence of Economic Impact—the Value of Shands Key in Its Unregulated Condition.....	35
B. The Circuit Court Concluded the Shands Lacked “ <i>Any</i> ” Investment- backed Expectations of Residential Use, Even Though Their Purchases Were Backed by Three Decades of Residential Zoning.....	39
1. The Shands’ expectations were backed by investment and the law....	40
2. The circuit court should have examined the Shands’ expectations of use, not profit	43
3. “Investment-backed expectations” does not mean the owner must spend money to chase vested rights.....	44
C. <i>Penn Central</i> Requires Evaluation of All Three Factors, Including The “Character of the Governmental Action”	47

CONCLUSION.....49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	23
<i>Beyer v. City of Marathon</i> . 197 So. 3d 563 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	13–14
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	32
<i>City of Venice v. Gwynn</i> , 76 So. 3d 401 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	36
<i>Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 8 Cl. Ct. 160 (1985)	30
<i>Ganson v. City of Marathon</i> , 222 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	47
<i>GFA Intl, Inc. v. Trillas</i> , 327 So. 3d 872 (Fla. 3d DCA 2021).....	36
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	35, 49–50
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	43
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	26
<i>Leon Cty. v. Gluesenkamp</i> , 873 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	36
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 838 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	30–32, 39
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 115 Fed. Cl. 219 (2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	31–33
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monroe Cty. v. Ambrose</i> , 866 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	48
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	39
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	43
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	22, 26, 42, 49
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	43
<i>Shands v. City of Marathon</i> , 261 So. 3d 750 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019) (<i>Shands II</i>).....	14
<i>Shands v. City of Marathon</i> , 999 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 77 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2011), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	11
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	30

<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	28, 30
<i>Taylor v. Vill. of North Palm Beach</i> , 659 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	3, 13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rapoport</i> , 845 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 2003)	23
<i>Tiger Point Golf & Country Club v. Hipple</i> , 977 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	23
<i>Town of Longboat Key v. Mezrah</i> , 467 So. 2d 488 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985).....	46
<i>United States v. Willow River Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 499 (1945).....	43
<i>Walcek v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 248 (2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 303 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	38, 45

Statutes

Marathon Code § 107.02.....	9
Marathon Code § 107.07(B)(1), (F).....	9
Marathon Code § 107.07(G).....	9
Marathon Code § 107.08.....	9
Monroe County Rate of Growth Ordinance	8, 10

Constitutions

Fla. Const.	43
Fla. Const. art. V, § 3(b)(4).....	49
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	43

Other Authorities

1 Edward Coke, Institutes (1st Am. ed. 1812).....	26
---------------------------------------------------	----

Delaney, John J. & Vaias, Emily J., *Recognizing Vested Development Rights as Protected Property in Fifth Amendment Due Process and Takings Claims*, 49 Wash. U. J. Urb. & Contemp. L. 27 (1996)47

Kochan, Donald J., *The ~~Takings~~ Keepings Clause: An Analysis of Framing Effects from Labeling Constitutional Rights*, 45 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 1021 (2018)32

U.S. Inflation Calculator, <https://www.usinflationcalculator.com/>5
